c. Changes in accounting and calculation methods which have a material impact on the consolidated financial
statements

Error correction classification fixed cash deposits
As at 31.12.2022, CA Immo Group reported a fixed-term deposit of €75M with an original term of 6months that can be

terminated at any time, under the item “cash and cash equivalents”. Due to possible prepayment penalties in the event
of early termination, this investment did not meet the requirements for reporting under cash and cash equivalents. For
this reason, the disclosure of this investment in both the consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated cash flow
statement has been corrected in accordance with IAS 8.42 and accordingly is no longer shown as part of the cash and
cash equivalents, but in the item fixed cash deposits. The effects on the consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31.12.2022 and on the consolidated statement of cash flows 1-12/2022 are presented below.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 160

Restatement statement of financial position 31.12.2022:

€ K 31.12.2022 Error correction 31.12.2022

  as reported  restated

ASSETS

Long-term assets 5,838,615 0 5,838,615

Fixed cash deposits 0 75,000 75,000

Cash and cash equivalents 823,805 –75,000 748,805

Short-term assets 1,331,953 0 1,331,953

Total assets 7,170,568 0 7,170,568

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity 3,358,523 0 3,358,523

Long-term liabilities 3,231,614 0 3,231,614

Short-term liabilities 580,431 0 580,431

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 7,170,568 0 7,170,568

Restatement statement of cash flows 1-12/2022:

€ K 1-12/ 2022 Error correction 1-12/ 2022

  as reported  restated

Operating activities

Cash flow from operations 150,179 0 150,179

Cash flow from operating activities 146,680 0 146,680

Investments in fixed cash deposits   –75,000 –75,000

Cash flow from investing activities 213,242 –75,000 138,242

Cash flow from financing activities –165,216 0 –165,216

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 194,706 –75,000 119,706

Fund of cash and cash equivalents 31.12. 824,071 –75,000 749,071

Expected credit losses cash and cash equivalents –266 0 –266

Cash and cash equivalents 31.12. (balance sheet) 823,805 –75,000 748,805

Change in valuation method for determining the fair value of investment properties
CA Immo Group generally commissions external valuation reports every six months. The selection of the inde-

pendent, external real estate experts for CA Immo Group is based, on the one hand on professional qualification, which
is measured by national and international standards, such as HypZert, RICS or public appointments and swearing-ins
and on the other hand by giving consideration to local market presence and penetration. CA Immo Group changed after
expiry of the previous valuation contract the external valuation experts in the first half of 2023.

[…]

The internal reporting was changed due to the decision of the Management Board that Hungary was reclassified to a

non-core market. The segment reporting of the CA Immo Group has therefore been adjusted. This results in a reclassifi-
cation between the summarized reported regions: Hungary is presented in the segment Eastern Europe other regions
instead of in the segment Eastern Europe core regions. The reclassification affects both the consolidated income state-
ment and the consolidated balance sheet. The comparative figures for 2022 have been adjusted accordingly.

The reported segment Eastern Europe core regions therefore includes the countries Poland and Czechia. The reported
segment Eastern Europe other regions consists of Hungary and Serbia.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 162

€ K Eastern

Europe core

regions

  Eastern

Europe core

regions

Eastern

Europe

other

regions

  Eastern

Europe

other

regions

2022 Income

producing

(as reported)

Adjustment

Eastern

Europe core

regions

Income

producing

(restated)

Income

producing

(as reported)

Adjustment

Eastern

Europe

other

regions

Income

producing

(restated)

Rental income 77,759 –25,814 51,945 7,014 25,814 32,828

Operating costs charged to tenants 25,289 –7,877 17,412 1,735 7,877 9,612

Operating expenses –29,183 10,040 –19,143 –2,113 –10,040 –12,152

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –12,366 7,233 –5,134 –938 –7,233 –8,170

Net rental income 61,498 –16,418 45,080 5,699 16,418 22,117

Result from the sale of investment properties 50 –68 –18 –109 68 –40

Indirect expenses –10,158 3,202 –6,956 –677 –3,202 –3,880

Other operating income 52 –26 25 6 26 32

EBITDA 52,083 –13,311 38,772 4,919 13,311 18,230

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –365 55 –311 –9 –55 –64

Result from revaluation –64,369 33,206 –31,163 888 –33,206 –32,317

Result of operations (EBIT) –12,651 19,950 7,299 5,798 –19,950 –14,152

Timing of revenue recognition

Income from sale of investment properties 18,009 –18,009 0 0 18,009 18,009

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred at a point in time 18,009 –18,009 0 0 18,009 18,009

Operating costs charged to tenants 25,289 –7,877 17,412 1,735 7,877 9,612

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred over time 25,930 –7,877 18,053 1,735 7,877 9,612

Total income IFRS 15 43,939 –25,886 18,053 1,735 25,886 27,621

31.12.2022

Property assets 1,393,491 –456,964 936,527 81,946 456,964 538,910

Other assets 119,926 –15,797 104,129 9,423 15,797 25,219

Deferred tax assets 1,116 –10 1,106 0 10 10

Segment assets 1,514,533 –472,771 1,041,762 91,369 472,771 564,140

Interest-bearing liabilities 537,101 –119,945 417,156 34,080 119,945 154,026

Other liabilities 36,595 –14,849 21,746 2,200 14,849 17,049

Deferred tax liabilities incl. current income tax liabilities 43,848 –16,451 27,397 3,071 16,451 19,523

Liabilities 617,544 –151,246 466,298 39,352 151,246 190,598

Shareholders' equity 896,989 –321,525 575,464 52,017 321,525 373,542

Capital expenditures 16,282 –5,324 10,957 1,431 5,324 6,755

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 163

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 164

CHAPTER 2: PROFIT AND LOSS

2.1. Operating segments

€ K   Germany Austria

2023 Income producing Other

properties

Total Income

producing

Rental income 100,762 20,718 121,479 22,600

Rental income with other operating segments 661 21 681 89

Operating costs charged to tenants 15,753 3,186 18,939 6,579

Operating expenses –17,043 –5,864 –22,907 –7,892

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –6,842 –3,988 –10,829 –2,936

Net rental income 93,291 14,072 107,363 18,441

Other expenses directly related to properties under development 0 –1,607 –1,607 0

Result from trading and construction works 0 123,289 123,289 0

Result from the sale of investment properties 10,041 36,698 46,739 21,258

Income from services 1,690 6,105 7,795 0

Indirect expenses –11,417 –19,893 –31,310 –648

Other operating income 1,266 2,460 3,726 25

EBITDA 94,871 161,125 255,996 39,075

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –189 –20,532 –20,721 –3

Result from revaluation –293,423 –118,663 –412,085 –33,023

Result from joint ventures 0 0 0 0

Result of operations (EBIT) –198,740 21,930 –176,810 6,050

Timing of revenue recognition

Income from trading 0 146,367 146,367 0

Income from sale of investment properties 87,827 96,441 184,268 123,524

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred at a point in time 87,827 242,808 330,635 123,524

Operating costs charged to tenants 15,753 3,186 18,939 6,579

Income from trading and construction works 0 11,962 11,962 0

Income from services 1,690 6,105 7,795 0

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred over time 17,443 21,252 38,696 6,579

Total income IFRS 15 105,271 264,060 369,330 130,102

31.12.2023

Property assets1) 2,212,346 1,298,377 3,510,723 346,768

Other assets 433,954 789,707 1,223,661 84,153

Deferred tax assets 1,501 108 1,609 0

Segment assets 2,647,801 2,088,192 4,735,993 430,921

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,011,706 738,424 1,750,130 89,314

Other liabilities 24,510 231,474 255,984 17,168

Deferred tax liabilities incl. current income tax liabilities 385,638 221,342 606,980 27,363

Liabilities 1,421,854 1,191,240 2,613,094 133,845

Shareholders' equity 1,225,947 896,952 2,122,899 297,076

Capital expenditures2) 9,963 119,521 129,484 2,483
   1) Property assets include rental investment properties, investment properties under development, own used properties, properties held for trading and properties available for sale.

2) Capital expenditures include all acquisitions of properties (long-term and short-term) including additions from initial consolidation, office furniture and other equipment and intangible assets; thereof
€15,884K (31.12.2022: €19,731K) in properties held for trading.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 165

  Eastern Europe core

regions

Eastern Europe other

regions

Total segments   Transition Total

  Income producing Income producing   Holding Consolidation

  59,256 29,936 233,271 0 –1,830 231,442

  0 0 771 0 –771 0

  19,881 9,257 54,657 0 –9 54,648

  –21,903 –13,021 –65,723 0 332 –65,391

  –6,766 –7,558 –28,089 0 150 –27,939

  50,468 18,614 194,886 0 –2,126 192,759

  0 0 –1,607 0 451 –1,155

  0 0 123,289 0 –12,552 110,737

  14 –716 67,295 0 1,200 68,495

  188 0 7,983 8,438 –13,627 2,794

  –7,870 –4,215 –44,043 –25,638 16,526 –53,155

  10 129 3,890 414 –2,669 1,635

  42,810 13,812 351,693 –16,786 –12,797 322,110

  –404 –45 –21,172 –569 14,798 –6,943

  –36,405 –50,491 –532,004 0 0 –532,004

  0 0 0 0 –772 –772

  6,001 –36,723 –201,483 –17,355 1,229 –217,609

  0 0 146,367 0 –15,288 131,079

  72 69,487 377,351 0 0 377,351

  72 69,487 523,718 0 –15,288 508,429

  19,881 9,257 54,657 0 –9 54,648

  0 0 11,962 0 –11,838 123

  188 0 7,983 8,438 –13,627 2,794

  20,070 9,257 74,601 8,438 –25,474 57,566

  20,142 78,744 598,319 8,438 –40,762 565,995

  1,000,635 420,796 5,278,921 401 –120,279 5,159,044

  79,290 48,455 1,435,559 776,814 –1,154,992 1,057,381

  3,773 20 5,402 20,570 –20,578 5,395

  1,083,698 469,271 6,719,883 797,786 –1,295,849 6,221,820

  427,424 144,926 2,411,793 1,327,497 –1,069,210 2,670,080

  28,785 18,981 320,919 15,087 –152,809 183,197

  27,684 12,909 674,936 882 –31,832 643,986

  483,893 176,816 3,407,648 1,343,465 –1,253,850 3,497,263

  599,805 292,455 3,312,235 –545,680 –41,999 2,724,556

  18,380 12,162 162,510 595 –14,212 148,893

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 166

€ K

2022 Income

producing

Other properties Germany

Total

Austria

Total

Rental income 90,573 10,195 100,768 26,837

Rental income with other operating segments 667 22 689 645

Operating costs charged to tenants 15,669 1,365 17,034 5,517

Operating expenses –16,634 –3,053 –19,687 –7,001

Other expenses directly related to properties

rented –7,380 –2,954 –10,334 65

Net rental income 82,895 5,574 88,469 26,063

Other expenses directly related to properties

under development 0 –2,237 –2,237 –8

Result from trading and construction works 0 73,073 73,073 –15

Result from the sale of investment properties 314 54 368 3,767

Income from services 1,432 7,140 8,571 0

Indirect expenses –11,581 –14,424 –26,005 –1,041

Other operating income 820 406 1,226 36

EBITDA 73,879 69,586 143,466 28,802

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –1,185 –5,375 –6,560 –277

Result from revaluation –39,319 –10,099 –49,418 20,636

Result from joint ventures 0 0 0 0

Result of operations (EBIT) 33,375 54,112 87,488 49,161

Timing of revenue recognition

Income from trading 0 75,520 75,520 249

Income from sale of investment properties 58,500 7,113 65,613 45,034

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred at a point

in time 58,500 82,633 141,133 45,283

Operating costs charged to tenants 15,669 1,365 17,034 5,517

Income from trading and construction works 0 62,204 62,204 0

Income from services 1,432 7,140 8,571 0

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred over time 17,101 70,709 87,809 5,517

Total income IFRS 15 75,600 153,342 228,942 50,800

31.12.2022

Property assets1) 2,525,419 1,479,467 4,004,887 477,488

Other assets 372,320 694,574 1,066,894 29,502

Deferred tax assets 1,510 761 2,271 0

Segment assets 2,899,249 2,174,803 5,074,051 506,990

Interest-bearing liabilities 986,873 656,505 1,643,377 158,771

Other liabilities 21,782 261,018 282,799 4,980

Deferred tax liabilities incl. current income tax

liabilities 465,302 210,029 675,331 43,277

Liabilities 1,473,957 1,127,551 2,601,508 207,028

Shareholders' equity 1,425,292 1,047,252 2,472,543 299,961

Capital expenditures2) 101,674 176,279 277,953 1,152

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

167

Eastern

Europe core

regions

Eastern

Europe other

regions

Total

segments

Transition Total

Income

producing

restated

Other

properties

Total restated Income

producing

restated

Holding Consolidation

51,945 3,224 55,169 32,828 215,601 0 –1,848 213,753

0 0 0 0 1,333 0 –1,333 0

17,412 1,021 18,433 9,612 50,595 0 –159 50,436

–19,143 –1,407 –20,551 –12,152 –59,390 0 409 –58,982

–5,134 –629 –5,762 –8,170 –24,201 0 –258 –24,459

45,080 2,209 47,289 22,117 183,938 0 –3,190 180,748

0 0 0 0 –2,245 0 360 –1,885

0 0 0 0 73,059 0 –65,387 7,671

–18 0 –18 –40 4,076 0 0 4,076

641 0 641 0 9,212 9,205 –13,190 5,228

–6,956 –652 –7,608 –3,880 –38,533 –24,438 15,520 –47,451

25 2 27 32 1,321 202 –371 1,152

38,772 1,558 40,331 18,230 230,828 –15,032 –66,258 149,539

–311 0 –311 –64 –7,212 –595 243 –7,563

–31,163 –1,808 –32,971 –32,317 –94,070 0 0 –94,070

0 0 0 0 0 0 26,475 26,475

7,299 –249 7,049 –14,152 129,546 –15,627 –39,539 74,381

0 0 0 0 75,769 0 –66,432 9,337

0 0 0 18,009 128,656 0 0 128,656

0 0 0 18,009 204,425 0 –66,432 137,993

17,412 1,021 18,433 9,612 50,595 0 –159 50,436

0 0 0 0 62,204 0 –62,204 0

641 0 641 0 9,212 9,205 –13,190 5,228

18,053 1,021 19,074 9,612 122,012 9,205 –75,553 55,664

18,053 1,021 19,074 27,621 326,437 9,205 –141,985 193,657

936,527 83,090 1,019,617 538,910 6,040,902 0 –130,451 5,910,451

104,129 10,472 114,601 25,219 1,236,216 1,053,177 –1,032,492 1,256,902

1,106 0 1,106 10 3,387 33,674 –33,847 3,214

1,041,762 93,562 1,135,324 564,140 7,280,505 1,086,852 –1,196,789 7,170,568

417,156 41,380 458,536 154,026 2,414,711 1,378,899 –971,067 2,822,543

21,746 6,668 28,414 17,049 333,243 24,002 –91,389 265,856

27,397 2,660 30,057 19,523 768,187 1,931 –46,473 723,646

466,298 50,708 517,006 190,598 3,516,140 1,404,833 –1,108,928 3,812,045

575,464 42,854 618,318 373,542 3,764,365 –317,981 –87,861 3,358,523

10,957 6,539 17,497 6,755 303,357 240 –10,602 292,995

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

168

Segment information
The operating segments generate gross revenues and other income from rental activities, the sale of properties held for

trading, the sale of properties as well as from development services. Gross revenues and other income are allocated to
the country and segment the properties or services are located/provided in. The arm’s length condition of transactions
between the operating segments is documented and monitored on an ongoing basis.

Business relationships within an operating segment are consolidated within the segment. Business relationships with

[…]

C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 187

For properties that currently have a high vacancy rate or short-term leases in non-A-locations the influence of the ap-
praiser’s assumptions on the property value is higher than for properties in prime locations with cash flows that are
secured by long-term contracts.

The property values established by external appraisers depend on several parameters, some of which influence each
other in a complex way. For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis for sub-portfolios in respect of changes in value
caused by the change in one parameter, individual input factors vary (while other factors stay unchanged) in order to
present possible changes.

The below tables illustrate the sensitivity of the fair values to a change in expected rental income (for the purposes of
this model, defined as market rent) and in the yields (term yield and reversionary yield for 2022 as well as discounting
and capitalization interest for 2023) for all investment properties, other than properties held for sale.

2023

Office Germany

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate)

–10% –5% 0% 5% Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 5.32% 9.26% 13.18% 17.12% 21.04%

–5% –1.10% 2.57% 6.21% 9.89% 13.55%

0% –6.83% –3.42% 0.00% 3.41% 6.82%

+5% –12.02% –8.84% –5.64% –2.43% 0.75%

+10% –16.71% –13.72% –10.71% –7.72% –4.73%

2022

Office Germany

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.66% 7.28% 11.89% 16.51% 21.13%

–5% –2.98% 1.32% 5.63% 9.94% 14.25%

0% –8.06% –4.03% 0.00% 4.03% 8.06%

+5% –12.65% –8.87% –5.09% –1.31% 2.47%

+10% –16.83% –13.27% –9.71% –6.16% –2.60%

2023

Office Austria

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate)

–10% –5% 0% 5% Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.22% 8.24% 13.22% 18.25% 23.37%

–5% –3.08% 1.68% 6.25% 11.05% 15.72%

0% –8.61% –4.35% 0.00% 4.44% 8.79%

+5% –13.72% –9.60% –5.57% –1.45% 2.72%

+10% –18.25% –14.40% –10.55% –6.70% –2.94%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 188

2022

Office Austria

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.75% 5.97% 11.18% 16.39% 21.60%

–5% –4.51% 0.40% 5.30% 10.20% 15.10%

0% –9.24% –4.62% 0.00% 4.62% 9.24%

+5% –13.53% –9.16% –4.79% –0.43% 3.94%

+10% –17.43% –13.29% –9.15% –5.01% –0.88%

2023

Office Eastern Europe

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate)

–10% –5% 0% 5% Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.72% 8.90% 14.02% 19.18% 24.27%

–5% –2.92% 1.86% 6.62% 11.37% 16.15%

0% –8.88% –4.45% 0.00% 4.42% 8.87%

+5% –14.24% –10.09% –5.91% –1.77% 2.38%

+10% –19.04% –15.13% –11.25% –7.34% –3.48%

2022

Office Eastern Europe

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 1.86% 6.94% 12.03% 17.11% 22.20%

–5% –3.85% 0.92% 5.70% 10.47% 15.25%

0% –8.99% –4.49% 0.00% 4.49% 8.99%

+5% –13.64% –9.40% –5.15% –0.91% 3.33%

+10% –17.87% –13.86% –9.84% –5.83% –1.81%

2023

Retail Austria

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate)

–10% –5% 0% 5% Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 2.56% 7.81% 12.93% 18.18% 23.30%

–5% –3.59% 1.28% 6.27% 11.01% 15.88%

0% –8.96% –4.35% 0.00% 4.61% 9.22%

+5% –13.96% –9.60% –5.38% –1.15% 3.20%

+10% –18.44% –14.34% –10.37% –6.27% –2.30%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 189

2022

Retail Austria

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 0.13% 5.77% 11.40% 17.04% 22.68%

–5% –5.23% 0.09% 5.40% 10.72% 16.04%

0% –10.06% –5.03% 0.00% 5.03% 10.06%

+5% –14.42% –9.65% –4.89% –0.12% 4.65%

+10% –18.39% –13.86% –9.33% –4.80% –0.27%

2023

Hotel Germany

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate)

–10% –5% 0% 5% Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 7.98% 10.22% 12.45% 14.75% 16.85%

–5% 1.76% 3.79% 5.89% 7.98% 10.01%

0% –3.72% –1.83% 0.00% 1.96% 3.86%

+5% –8.73% –6.97% –5.28% –3.59% –1.76%

+10% –13.33% –11.64% –10.01% –8.46% –6.77%

2022

Hotel Germany

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 3.94% 7.13% 10.33% 13.52% 16.72%

–5% –0.99% 1.95% 4.90% 7.84% 10.78%

0% –5.44% –2.72% 0.00% 2.72% 5.44%

+5% –9.48% –6.96% –4.43% –1.91% 0.61%

+10% –13.16% –10.81% –8.47% –6.13% –3.79%

2023

Other Germany

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate)

–10% –5% 0% 5% Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% 4.19% 7.95% 11.71% 15.34% 19.11%

–5% –1.13% 2.11% 5.62% 8.86% 12.62%

0% –6.23% –3.11% 0.00% 3.24% 6.74%

+5% –10.87% –7.89% –4.77% –1.92% 1.19%

+10% –14.93% –12.20% –9.35% –6.50% –3.64%

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 190

2022

Other Germany

Change in yield e.g. rate (in % of

initial yield e.g. rate) –10% –5% 0% 5%

Change in market

rent of

10%

–10% –0.32% 5.46% 11.23% 17.00% 22.78%

–5% –5.60% –0.14% 5.32% 10.78% 16.24%

0% –10.36% –5.18% 0.00% 5.18% 10.36%

+5% –14.66% –9.74% –4.81% 0.11% 5.04%

+10% –18.58% –13.88% –9.19% –4.49% 0.20%

For a better overview of the sensitivities, the change in capitalization and discount rates is no longer shown as a per-
centage but in basis points for the first time in 2023. In addition, the sensitivities are now presented in € K and no
longer as a percentage change in the basis. Due to the change of appraiser and valuation method in 2023, no previous
year's figures can be provided for the sensitivities based on changes in basis points.

2023 € K

Office Germany

Change in market rent of –50 bsp –25 bsp 0 bps +25 bsp

Change in

capitalisation and

discount rate

+ 50 bps

–10% 145,100 –32,300 –190,300 –332,100 –459,800

–5% 254,400 69,000 –95,200 –243,200 –376,000

0% 363,400 171,100 0 –154,000 –292,300

+5% 473,300 272,800 94,900 –65,000 –208,700

+10% 582,400 374,800 189,900 23,900 –125,200

2023 € K

Office Austria

Change in market rent of

 –50 bsp –25 bsp 0 bps +25 bsp

Change in

capitalisation and

discount rate

+ 50 bps

–10% 1,300 –9,400 –19,000 –28,000 –36,100

–5% 12,000 800 –9,600 –18,800 –27,500

0% 22,800 11,100 0 –9,600 –18,700

+5% 33,600 21,200 9,800 –600 –10,000

+10% 44,500 31,300 19,400 8,700 –1,500

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 191

2023 € K

Office Eastern Europe

Change in market rent of –50 bsp –25 bsp 0 bps +25 bsp

Change in

capitalisation and

discount rate

+ 50 bps

–10% –10,800 –69,100 –122,800 –172,400 –218,200

–5% 56,900 –4,400 –61,500 –113,600 –161,700

0% 124,400 59,500 0 –55,000 –105,900

+5% 191,800 124,100 61,100 4,200 –49,500

+10% 259,900 188,500 122,700 62,500 7,200

2023 € K

Retail Austria

Change in market rent of –50 bsp –25 bsp 0 bps +25 bsp

Change in

capitalisation and

discount rate

+ 50 bps

–10% 600 –3,300 –7,000 –10,300 –13,300

–5% 4,700 300 –3,400 –7,000 –10,100

0% 8,600 4,100 0 –3,600 –7,000

+5% 12,600 7,900 3,600 –200 –3,800

+10% 16,600 11,600 7,200 3,100 –600

2023 € K

Hotel Germany

Change in market rent of –50 bsp –25 bsp 0 bps +25 bsp

Change in

capitalisation and

discount rate

+ 50 bps

–10% 9,500 1,600 –5,500 –12,100 –17,800

–5% 12,700 4,600 –2,700 –9,300 –15,400

0% 16,000 7,600 0 –6,800 –13,000

+5% 19,400 10,600 2,900 –4,200 –10,500

+10% 22,700 13,700 5,700 –1,600 –8,200

2023 € K

Other Germany

Change in market rent of –50 bsp –25 bsp 0 bps +25 bsp

Change in

capitalisation and

discount rate

+ 50 bps

–10% 1,530 –1,900 –4,800 –7,660 –10,290

–5% 4,330 900 –2,400 –5,260 –8,090

0% 7,130 3,500 0 –2,960 –5,790

+5% 9,830 6,100 2,500 –660 –3,590

+10% 12,830 8,700 5,200 1,840 –1,490

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 192

2023 € K

Other Austria

Change in market rent of –50 bsp –25 bsp 0 bps +25 bsp

Change in

capitalisation and

discount rate

+ 50 bps

–10% –300 –900 –1,500 –2,100 –2,500

–5% 600 –100 –700 –1,300 –1,900

0% 1,300 700 0 –600 –1,100

+5% 2,200 1,500 800 200 –500

+10% 3,000 2,300 1,600 900 300

For the development projects under realisation, which are valued by the residual value method, the table below illus-
trates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in the projected outstanding development and construc-
tion costs. Development projects actively being developed were used as the basis.

2023 Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 198.3 209.3 220.4 231.4 242.4

Changes to initial value –22.0 –11.0   11.0 22.0

Fair value 138.8 127.8 116.8 105.8 94.8

Changes to initial value 18.9% 9.4%   –9.4% –18.9%

2022 Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 257.2 271.4 285.7 300.0 314.3

Changes to initial value –28.6 –14.3   14.3 28.6

Fair value 350.0 335.7 321.4 307.1 292.8

Changes to initial value 8.9% 4.4%  –4.4% –8.9%

The sensitivity analysis of the projects under development in realization (for 2023: 1 project, for 2022: 2 projects) is
based on an average percentage of completion of approximately 30% (2022: 40%) as at the balance sheet date, related to
total construction costs. The sensitivity only relates to the outstanding costs of the building constructions works. The
outstanding capital expenditures will reduce with the increase of the percentage of completion. Based on the residual
value method this leads to an increase in the fair value of the projects under development. An increase or decrease of